

No. 09-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT E. STAUB,
Petitioner,

v.

PROCTOR HOSPITAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061

MANESH K. RATH
Counsel of Record
ROBERT A. SHEFFIELD
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP
1001 G Street, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4182
Rath@khlaw.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
NFIB Small Business
Legal Center

September 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. DISPARATE TREATMENT CLAIMS REQUIRE PROOF THAT AN EM- PLOYER INTENDED TO DISCRIMI- NATE AGAINST A PLAINTIFF.....	9
A. Disparate Treatment Claims Require Proof of Unlawful Motive or Intent by the Person Taking the Adverse Employment Action.....	12
B. A Plaintiff May Not Graft the Dis- criminatory Motive or Intent of a Non-Decisionmaker onto the Decision- maker’s Adverse Employment Action.	13
C. The Court’s Inquiry Should Focus on the Independence of the Decision- maker, Not Upon Whether a Biased Non-Decisionmaker <i>Caused</i> or <i>Influ-</i> <i>enced</i> the Decisionmaker.....	14
1. The causation and influence stan- dards provide no meaningful guid- ance to employers and fail to consider the realities of the work- place.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The causation and influence standards do not comply with anti-discrimination laws.....	16
3. The Seventh Circuit’s “Wholly Dependent” standard complies with anti-discrimination laws and provides meaningful guidance to employers	18
II. DIFFERENT FACTUAL SITUATIONS IN THE WORKPLACE REQUIRE A FLEXIBLE APPROACH TO DETERMINING THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE DECISIONMAKER.....	19
A. The Decisionmaker May Demonstrate Independence by Conducting an Investigation	22
B. There are Numerous Other Ways to Demonstrate Independence	23
1. Termination under a policy of automatic termination (<i>e.g.</i> , a zero-tolerance policy)	23
2. The non-decisionmaker does not advocate but merely reports facts to or seeks advice from the decisionmaker	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abramson v. William Paterson Coll. of N.J.</i> , 260 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Brewer v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 479 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	11, 12, 16
<i>EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of L.A.</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 137 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	12
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	11
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004).....	19, 20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Madden v. Chattanooga City Wide Serv. Dep't</i> , 549 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	11, 19
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	10
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11, 17, 19, 20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)....	10, 11, 12, 20, 21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15, 26
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wire- less Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	10
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 560 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Dep't. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	10, 11

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 4311(a).....	9
38 U.S.C. § 4311(c)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	16
